

11-4416-cr

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

– v. –

DANIELLE CHIESI,

Defendant,

RAJ RAJARATNAM,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR
G. ROBERT BLAKEY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

G. ROBERT BLAKEY
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL*
3102 Eck Hall of Law
Notre Dame, IN 46556
Telephone: (574) 631-5717
Facsimile: (574) 631-4197
Email: grblakey@nd.edu

**For identification only*

TAI H. PARK
PARK & JENSEN LLP
630 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (646) 200-6300
Facsimile: (646) 200-6301
Email: tpark@parkjensen.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE A “FULL AND COMPLETE” STATEMENT OF NECESSITY VIOLATED A CORE PRECONDITION FOR A LAWFUL WIRETAP, RENDERING THE RESULTING INTERCEPTIONS ILLEGAL.....	7
A. Congress Enacted Title III at a Time of Great Concern About Governmental Encroachments upon the Right of Individual Privacy	7
B. Berger and Katz Provided Guidance for Highly Restrictive Wiretap Authorization	10
C. The Required Protections in Title III and the Core Requirement of a Full and Complete Statement.....	13
1. Title III Is Informed By, But Exceeds, the Requirements in <i>Berger and Katz</i>	13
2. The Necessity Requirement Is a Core Condition for Granting a Wiretap.....	16
D. The Government’s Violation of the Core Condition Rendered Its Wiretap Illegal	20
II. WHEN CENTRAL PROVISIONS OF TITLE III ARE VIOLATED, ONLY ONE REMEDY APPLIES: SUPPRESSION	22
A. The District Court Erred in Applying a Franks Analysis to the Wiretap Application’s Failure to Include a Full and Complete Statement of Necessity.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dobrova v. Holder</i> , 607 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	27
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1969)	1
<i>Gelbard v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 41 (1972)	14, 18, 19
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	22
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	26
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	15
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	25
<i>Nat’l Broadcasting Co. v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 735 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	28
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978).....	15
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 159 F.3d 832 (4th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>United States v. Amanuel</i> , 615 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Bianco</i> , 998 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Cardona-Rivera</i> , 904 F.2d 1149 (7th Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977).....	18

<i>United States v. Gigante</i> , 538 F.2d 502 (2d Cir. 1976)	20
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 10-1259 (Jan. 23, 2012).....	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	26
<i>United States v. Lilla</i> , 699 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>United States v. Mondragon</i> , 52 F.3d 291 (10th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>United States v. Rajaratnam</i> , No. 09-cr-01184, 2010 WL 4867402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010).....	20, 21, 25, 29
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 626 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Spagnuolo</i> , 549 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1977).....	20, 27
<i>United States v. Vest</i> , 813 F.2d 477 (1st Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	25
<i>Wilson v. Ark.</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2511	13
18 U.S.C. § 2515	22, 23, 27
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. R. 41(d)	28

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

113 Cong. Rec. 18,007 (1967).....	2
113 Cong. Rec. 27,718 (1967).....	1
114 Cong. Rec. S4,779 (daily ed. May 1, 1968).....	15
Controlling Crime Through More Effective Law Enforcement: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Laws and Procedures of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	2
Federal Wire Interception Act, 113 Cong. Rec. 1,491 (1967).....	1
Hearings on Anti-Crime Program before Subcomm. No. 5 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	2
S. Rep. No. 90-1097, <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N 2112	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Am. Bar Assoc. Project on Minimum Standards for Criminal Justice, Standards Relating to Electronic Surveillance (Tentative Draft 1968)	<i>passim</i>
G. Robert Blakey, <i>The Rule of Announcement and Unlawful Entry</i> , 112 U. Penn. L. Rev. 499 (1964).....	16
Learned Hand, <i>The Spirit of Liberty</i> (Vintage Books 1958).....	4, 5, 19
President's Comm'n on Law Enforcement & the Admin. of Justice, The Challenge of Crime in a Free Society (1967).....	2, 10, 15
President's Comm'n on Law Enforcement & the Admin. of Justice, Task Force Report; Organized Crime (1967).....	2, 10, 15

Report of the Nat'l Comm'n for the Review of Fed. & State Laws Relating
to Wiretapping & Elec. Surveillance, *Electronic Surveillance* (1976),
available at
<http://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?seq=7&id=mdp.39015004937671&page=root&view=image&size=100&orient=0>.....3, 17, 19, 28

Antonin Scalia, *A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law*
(Amy Guttman ed., 1997).....7

Ernest Weekley, *Cruelty to Words* (1931).....12
